
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

11 March 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 11 March 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 11 March 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 11 March 2021 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 11 March 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman would remind members of the public that Councillors have to make 

decisions on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
The Chairman would also remind members of the public that the decisions may not 
always be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions 
that will stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee. 

 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

11 February 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 11 March 2021 

 
 

 

7 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD RM1 3DL 
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEEETINGS DURING 
THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introdu
[...]
 The Planning Officer will then present a summary of the material planning 
considerations (no time limit). 

 The Planning Committee members will then debate the item. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

 The Clerk will ask members of the Committee to indicate which way they wish to 
vote and the Clerk will announce the decision of the Committee.  
 

 
5. Technology Issues 

An agenda setting out the items for the meeting will be issued in advance, to all parties in 

accordance with statutory timetables. This will include details of the applications together 

with all representations on the matter. The agenda will also be published on the Council’s 

website – www.havering.gov.uk in the normal way. 

All parties should be aware that the sheer volume of virtual meetings now taking place 

across the country has placed considerable strain upon broadband network infrastructure. As 

a result, Zoom meetings may experience intermittent faults whereby participants lose contact 

for short periods of time before reconnecting to the call. The guidance below explains how 

the meeting is to be conducted, including advice on what to do if participants cannot hear the 

speaker and etiquette of participants during the call. 

Members and the public will be encouraged to use any Zoom video conferencing facilities 

provided by the Council to attend a meeting remotely. If this is not possible, attendance may 

be through an audio link or by other electronic means. 

Remote access for members of the public and Members who are not attending to participate 

in the meeting, together with access for the Press, will be provided via a webcast of the 

meeting at www.havering.gov.uk. 

 

If the Chairman is made aware that the meeting is not accessible to the public through 
remote means, due to any technological or other failure of provision, then the Chair shall 
temporarily adjourn the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting. 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Planning 
Committee or Cabinet meeting that they can see and hear all participating members. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Planning Committee, the Chair 
will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot be 
restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


3

 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as members of 
the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where permitted, speak 
at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting will facilitate this 
and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the hearing 

productive for everyone, the following rules must be adhe
[...]
. 
 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

 

 Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

11 February 2021 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
Councillor Jan Sargent was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
 
 
35 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

36 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

38 P0528.20 - OCKENDON KENNELS, OCKENDON ROAD  
 
The report before the Committee was to inform that the terms of the 
planning obligation have changed following a resolution to grant planning 
permission at an earlier meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee, 11 February 2021 

 
2M 

 

Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 3. 
 
Councillors Durant, McGeary and Nunn voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

39 P1836.17 - PRIORY ROAD  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Jan Sargent. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Sargent addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was tied at 4 votes 
in favour and 4 votes against. 
 
The Chairman exercised his casting vote and planning permission was 
granted. 
 
Those voting in favour of the resolution were Councillors Misir, P Crowder, 
Smith and Sutton. 
 
Those voting against the resolution were Councillors Durant, McGeary, 
Nunn and Tyler. 
 
 

40 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly reporting of performance to the 
planning committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(
[...]
s and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
11 March 2021 

 
Application Reference: P1091.20 
 
Location: Harefield Manor Hotel, 33 Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3DL 
 
Ward: Romford Town 
 
Description: Variation of condition no.2 (Drawings) of 

Planning Permission P1866.18 dated 
19/02/2019 to allow for amendments to 
dormers and windows on side elevations  

 
 (The Proposal is for the addition of lift 

access and addition of roof 
accommodation to the annex along with 
extension to the rear of the annex (2-3 
storeys). The Proposal is also for 
extensions on the first floor to the Main 
hotel building.) 

 
Case Officer: Jessica Denison 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
1.1. The application has been called in by Councillor Chapman.  
1.2. The application was considered by members of the Planning Committee at the 

meeting held on 17 December 2020 where it was deferred to enable a site visit 
to better understand the relationship of the development and the neighbouring 
property. 

1.3. Due to ongoing social distancing measures and travel restrictions related to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, a decision was taken in consultation with the Chair to use 
video submissions instead. 

1.4. Videos were then submitted by the
[...]
ere considered in the original approval under P1866.18. 

The access and parking arrangements are not proposed to change as part of 

this amendment application. The proposed site plan has not changed. 

8.13. It is considered that the hardstanding around both the main hotel and the 

annexe is able to continue to satisfy the requirements of the site. 

8.14. Furthermore, the Highways consultee has not objected to the scheme on 

highways grounds, and therefore the development complied with HCS policies 

DC32 and DC33.  

 

Other Planning Issues (Point 7) 

8.15. Objectors had questions about the proposal description, as it included the 

description of P1866.18 within it and so caused confusion. 

8.16. Planning permission is only sought for variation to drawings regarding the Main 

Building to allow for amendments to dormers and windows on side elevations, 

and does not involve any other changes. 

Page 17



8.17. Comments were also received regarding ‘additional’ features to the building. It 

is noted that the ‘conservatory’ as shown on the approved plans under 

P1866.18 has not changed as part of this application. Servicing fittings and 

fixtures such as air conditioning units and vents are being dealt with by the 

enforcement team. 

 

Conclusions 

8.18. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. It 

is recommended that planning permission be granted for the reasons set out 

above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION 

section of this report (section 2). 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD RM1 3DL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

11 March 2021 (7.30  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Carol Smith (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
Matt Sutton and +Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
David Durant 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Robby Misir. 
+ Councillor Ray Best substituted for Councillor Misir. 
 
Councillor Nisha Patel was also present for the meeting. 
 
 
41 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

42 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during 
the pandemic period. 
 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 11 March 2021 

 
2M 

 

44 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD 
RM1 3DL  
 
The Committee noted that the application was previously deferred in order 
for members of the committee undertake a site visit. At the request of 
officers the Committee considered and RESOLVED to defer the matter to 
allow the applicant supply the appropriate drawings for the application. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


